

FILED  
JUL 16 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1109

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KICKAPOO TRADITIONAL TRIBE OF TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

DAVID S. MORALES  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Civil Litigation

SEAN D. JORDAN  
Acting Solicitor General

RYAN D. CLINTON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM L. DAVIS  
Assistant Solicitor General

NANCY JUREN  
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement .....	1
I. Background .....	1
II. Texas’s Suit Contesting the Validity of the Secretary’s Gaming Regulations .....	3
Reasons To Deny the Petition .....	4
I. The Tribe Lacks Standing To Appeal .....	5
A. The Tribe Cannot Usurp the United States’s Sovereign Authority To Determine Whether To Continue Defending Invalidated Federal Regulations .....	6
B. The Tribe Has No Redressable Injury .....	8
II. The Issues Presented Do Not Warrant Further Review .....	10
A. The Tribe’s Primary Issue Presented— Whether the Court of Appeals Erred by Invalidating the Secretary’s Gaming Regulations—Is Neither Legally nor Practically Important .....	10

B. The Tribe's Alternative Issue Also Does Not Warrant the Court's Attention .....	12
1. The Tribe waived its alternative argument by not appealing the district court's judgment against it .....	12
2. The Tribe's claims of conflicts are incorrect .....	13
3. The court of appeals did not pass upon severability .....	15
III. Jurisdictional Concerns Render the Tribe's Petition an Unattractive Vehicle for Analyzing the Issues Presented .....	16
IV. The Court of Appeals's Judgment Is Correct .....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	5, 8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	5
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas.Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988) .....	15
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	1
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	5-7, 10
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927) .....	15
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	13

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	16
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , No. 07-330, 2008 WL 2484861 .....	13
(U.S. June 23, 2008)	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	16
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	2, 17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (CA11 1994) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	17
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924) .....	13

*United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians*,  
139 F.3d 1297 (CA9 1998) ..... 11, 14, 15

*United States v. Williams*,  
504 U.S. 36 (1992) ..... 15

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 7

### **Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

25 U.S.C. §2701 ..... 1

25 U.S.C. §2701(5) ..... 8, 17

25 U.S.C. §2702(2) ..... 1

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(3)(B) ..... 1

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(7)(B)(iii) ..... 1

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)(I) ..... 8, 9, 17

25 C.F.R. Pt. 291 ..... 2

25 C.F.R. §§291.1-291.15 ..... 2

25 C.F.R. §291.8(a)(3) ..... 8

25 C.F.R. §291.11(b)(3) ..... 8

SUP. CT. R. 10 .....	10
TEX. CONST. art. III, §47(a) .....	8
Tex. Pen. Code §47.01(8) .....	9
Tex. Pen. Code §47.02(b) .....	9
Tex. Pen. Code §47.02(b)(2) .....	9
Tex. Pen. Code §47.02(b)(3) .....	9
Tex. Pen. Code §47.06(a) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Class III Gaming Procedures, 64 Fed. Reg. 17535 (1999) .....	2
Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. GA-0103 (2003) .....	8-9
